

No. 11-1448

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT MOSS, individually and as general guardian of his minor child;
ELLEN TILLET, individually and as general guardian of her minor child;
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC; MELISSA MOSS

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SPARTANBURG COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT SEVEN, a South Carolina
body politic and corporate

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of South Carolina, Spartanburg Division

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

George Daly
139 Altondale Avenue
Charlotte NC 28207

704-333-5196
Gdaly1@bellsouth.net

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Issues Presented | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Statement of Facts | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 19 |
| Argument | |
| -Standard of Review | 22 |
| -Discussion of Issues | |
| 1. Whether the individual plaintiffs have standing. | 22 |
| 2. Whether defendant’s policy of granting academic credit for released time religious education violates the Establishment Clause by having the effect of advancing or endorsing religion. | 25 |
| a. Accepting academic credit in and of itself endorses religion. | 25 |
| b. Defendant has directly aided SCBEST in its religious mission. | 33 |
| c. <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978), does not prevent the admission of testimony that defendant aided SCBEST. | 37 |
| 3. Whether defendant’s policy of granting academic credit for released time religious education violates the Establishment Clause by excessively entangling church and State. | 41 |
| Conclusion | 47 |
| Request for Oral Argument | 47 |
| Addenda | |
| I. Released Time For Religious Instruction Policy | 48 |
| II. South Carolina Code Sec. 59-39-112 | 50 |
| III. South Carolina Code Section 59-29-230 | 53 |

Table of Authorities

Cases:

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Allegheny County v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 29, 39 |
| Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp., 397 U.S. 150 (1970) | 24 |
| Board of Educ. v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968) | 21, 44, 46 |
| Doe v. Shenandoah County School Board, 737 F. Supp. 913 (W.D. Va. 1990) | 32 |
| Harmon v. Dreher, 1 Speers Eq. 87, 120 (S.C. App. 1843) | 42 |
| H.S. v. Huntington County Com. Sch. Corp., 616 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Ind. 2009) | 25 |
| Hernandez v. Commissioner, 490 U.S. 680 (1989) | 29 |
| Holloman v. Harland, 370 F. 3d 1252 (11 th Cir. 2004) | 41 |
| Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, 459 U.S. 116 (1982) | passim |
| Lanner v. Wimmer, 662 F. 2d 1349 (10 th Cir. 1981) | 21, 33, 44 |
| Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 27, 45, 46 |
| Love-Lane v. Martin, 355 F. 3d 766, 775 (4 th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 813 (2004) | 22 |
| McCollum v. Board of Education, 333 U.S. 203 (1948) | 20, 32, 33 |
| Meek v. Pittenger, 421 U.S. 349 (1975) | 31 |
| Monell v. Department of Social Svcs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 21, 37 |
| Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) | 29 |
| Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 46 |
| Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 21, 24, 39 |
| Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 19, 22, 23, 29 |
| Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Knox Park Constr., Inc. 488 F. 3d 680 (5 th Cir. 2007) | 22 |
| Smith v. Smith, 391 F. Supp. 443 (W.D.Va. 1975) | 31 |
| Smith v. Smith, 523 F. 2d 121 (4 th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1073 (1976) | 20, 31, 32, 43 |
| Suhre v. Haywood County, 131 F. 2d 1083 (4 th Cir. 1997) | 19, 24 |
| Watson v. Jones, 13 Wall. 679, 730, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1872) | 42 |
| Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found., 454 U.S. 151 (1981) | 25 |
| Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | passim |

Rules:

F. R. Evid. 401

39
